
















































Fri Oct 10, 2025  1:12 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     1
                                              Check Range:    9/24/2025-10/14/2025                                               
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 04.22.22  City of Atkins IA                                                    OPER: SHA



Fri Oct 10, 2025  1:12 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     2
                                              Check Range:    9/24/2025-10/14/2025                                               
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 04.22.22  City of Atkins IA                                                    OPER: SHA



Fri Oct 10, 2025  1:12 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     3
                                              CLAIMS FUND SUMMARY                                               
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 04.22.22  City of Atkins IA                                                    OPER: SHA



City of Atkins, Iowa 

September 23, 2025 Council Meeting Minutes 

Mayor Bruce Visser called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance.  

Council members Trevor Dursky, Dave Fisher, Jim Koehn, and Samantha Petersen answered roll 

call.  EJ Bell was absent.  City Administrator Scott Flory and City Clerk/Treasurer Shelley Annis 

were also present. 

Motion Fisher, 2nd Petersen to approve the agenda.  Dursky, Petersen, Koehn, Fisher – aye. 

Council member EJ Bell joined the meeting at 6:13 p.m. 

Motion Fisher, 2nd Bell to approve Resolution 2025-09-05 approving a Solid Waste, Single-

Stream Recycling, and Yard Waste Collection Agreement with S&J Sanitation for the City of 

Atkins, Iowa. Dursky, Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell – aye. 

Motion Dursky, 2nd Koehn to approve Pay App #8 for $212,427.77 to Garling Construction Inc., 

Belle Plaine, IA for work completed on the Fire Station Project.  Dursky, Petersen, Koehn, 

Fisher, Bell – aye. 

Motion Koehn, 2nd Dursky to approve Change Order #10 an increase of $4,405.02 to the Fire 

Station Project.  Dursky, Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell – aye. 

Mayor Visser gave his report.  

Motion Koehn, 2nd Petersen to approve the consent agenda items including the claims list, 

September 9, 2025 Council minutes, August 2025 Financial Reports, Resolution 2025-09-06 a 

transfer from the ARPA Fund to the Water Fund, and Resolution 2025-09-07 transferring the 

year-to-date balance of the General Fund-Streets salaries account into the Road Use Tax salaries 

account.  Dursky, Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell – aye. 

Motion Koehn, 2nd Fisher to adjourn at 6:36 p.m.  Dursky, Petersen, Koehn, Fisher, Bell – aye. 

_______________________________ 

Bruce Visser, Mayor 

_________________________________ 

Shelley Annis, City Clerk/Treasurer 



Mon Sep 22, 2025  4:16 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     1
                                              Vendor Checks:  9/10/2025- 9/23/2025 Payroll Checks:  9/10/2025- 9/23/2025         
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 04.22.22  City of Atkins IA                                                    OPER: SHA



Mon Sep 22, 2025  4:16 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     2
                                              CLAIMS FUND SUMMARY Payroll Checks:  9/10/2025- 9/23/2025         
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 04.22.22  City of Atkins IA                                                    OPER: SHA



Mon Oct  6, 2025 10:54 AM TREASURER'S REPORT Page     1
                                              CALENDAR  9/2025, FISCAL  3/2026                                               
                                                                                            

GLTREARP 07/01/21  OPER: TRC CITY OF ATKINS                                              Statement Writer: 00   Summary By: FUND                     



CITY OF ATKINS
BANK RECONCILIATION REPORTS
FOR THE MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND BALANCES - TREASURER'S REPORT CASH & INVESTMENTS
Last Month End Balance Received Disbursed Change in Liability Ending Balance

001 GENERAL 1,289,129.42                             104,907.55          102,473.96         (10.40)                          1,291,552.61                ATKINS SAVINGS BANK AND TRUST - CHECKING 2,306,168.24                    
110 ROAD USE TAX 93,718.18                                    31,647.97             21,592.86            0.70                              103,773.99                    ATKINS SAVINGS BANK AND TRUST - SAVINGS -                                          
112 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 43,060.07                                    11,057.87             4,507.64               -                                 49,610.30                       ATKINS SAVINGS BANK AND TRUST -MONEY MARKET 2,746,324.35                    
121 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 767,182.68                                  18,034.81             -                           -                                 785,217.49                    RECONCILING ITEMS:
125 TAX INCREMENT FINANCING 348,358.25                                  43,776.39             -                           -                                 392,134.64                    OUSTANDING DEPOSITS - CHECKING 1,378.80                             
200 DEBT SERVICE 82,917.02                                    17,729.63             -                           -                                 100,646.65                    OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS - CHECKING (43,262.35)                         
310 FIRE STATION (incl FEMA) 2,120,105.69                             9,336.60                218,960.53         -                                 1,910,481.76                
330 FED. AMERICAN RELEIF 492.19                                           -                            492.19                   -                                 -                                      
340 CDBG - DR HOUSING GRANT (13,398.00)                                   13,398.00             -                           -                                 -                                      
600 WATER 84,000.83                                    41,857.26             42,746.09            0.92                              83,112.92                       
610 SEWER 254,191.23                                  63,732.84             23,846.18            0.79                              294,078.68                    

TOTAL 5,069,757.56                             355,478.92                414,619.45               (7.99)                                  5,010,609.04                TOTAL 5,010,609.04                    
-                                          

VERIFIED OPEN ITEMS - CHECKING
OUSTANDING DEPOSITS

9/25/2025 UTILITY BILING DEPOSIT 581.29                              
9/28/2025 UTILITY BILING DEPOSIT 282.52                              
9/29/2025 UTILITY BILING DEPOSIT 356.87                              
9/30/2025 UTILITY BILING DEPOSIT 158.12                              

TOTAL 1,378.80                          

OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS
Date Check # Vendor Amount

7/14/2025 11824 IOWA DNR 323.52                              
8/26/2025 11920 ATKINS AUTO REPAIR 624.92                              
8/26/2025 11937 MISFELDT, DENISE 55.00                                 
8/26/2025 11946 WILD'S CUSTOM MOWING 910.00                              

9/9/2025 11964 DEPOT EXPRESS 1,752.03                          
9/9/2025 11965 DUBALL, PAMELA 7.70                                   
9/9/2025 11971 JENSEN INSPECTION SERVICE 1,307.50                          
9/9/2025 11981 SOLBERG'S INC 31.85                                 

9/23/2025 11987 ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 1,140.58                          
9/23/2025 11989 ANNIS, SHELLEY 29.40                                 
9/23/2025 11990 ANTHEM SPORTS LLC 1,951.02                          
9/23/2025 11991 BADGER METER 125.38                              
9/23/2025 11992 BENTON COUTY SOLID WAST 1,988.58                          
9/23/2025 11993 CEDAR VALLEY HUMANE SO 205.00                              
9/23/2025 11994 CHEM-SULT, INC 6,400.65                          
9/23/2025 11995 CHOSEN VALLEY TESTING 1,737.50                          
9/23/2025 11999 FUTURE LINE TRUCK EQUIPMENT 186.88                              
9/23/2025 12002 HENNINGS, BRITTNEY 100.00                              
9/23/2025 12004 ION ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTION 1,133.00                          
9/23/2025 12005 IOWA DEPT OF NAT RESOURCE 115.00                              
9/23/2025 12006 IOWA MUNICIPAL FIN OFFICE 350.00                              
9/23/2025 12007 IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATE 124.53                              
9/23/2025 12008 JETCO, INC 3,374.00                          
9/23/2025 12010 LARRY FRANCK TRUCKING LLC 152.87                              
9/23/2025 12011 LYNCH DALLAS, P.C. 1,640.00                          
9/23/2025 12013 SNYDER & ASSOCIATES 7,273.70                          
9/23/2025 12014 TOMORROW'S SOLUTIONS 4,843.75                          
9/23/2025 12016 ULINE 221.90                              
9/23/2025 12017 WASTE MANAGEMENT 1,200.00                          
9/23/2025 12019 WILD'S CUSTOM MOWING 260.00                              
9/30/2025 EFT TREASURER STATE OF IOWA 1,840.00                          
9/30/2025 EFT TREASURER STATE OF IOWA 1,856.09                          

TOTAL 43,262.35                       
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City of Atkins, Iowa

Unaudited Monthly Report Summarization

September 30, 2025

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

Expenditures

% of 
Year 
Used

Actual % 
of 

Budget

Amended 
Amount 

Budgeted Fiscal Activity
Budget 

Remaining

Public Safety 25.00% 20.50% $154,159.00 $31,604.18 $122,554.82

Public Works 25.00% 24.73% $862,560.00 $213,317.73 $649,242.27

Culture & Recreation 25.00% 20.96% $340,562.00 $71,389.37 $269,172.63

Community & Economic Dev 25.00% 6.47% $224,538.00 $14,519.03 $210,018.97

General Government 25.00% 17.91% $638,949.00 $114,411.95 $524,537.05

Debt Service 25.00% -0.04% $681,896.00 ($300.00) $682,196.00

Capital Projects 25.00% 56.42% $1,500,000.00 $846,267.10 $653,732.90

Enterprise Funds (Water & 
Sewer) 25.00% 24.10% $1,299,554.00 $313,163.56 $986,390.44

$5,702,218.00 $1,604,372.92

Transfers Out $1,373,830.00 $257,503.94 $1,116,326.06

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $7,076,048.00 $1,861,876.86

10/9/2025
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City of Atkins, Iowa

Unaudited Monthly Report Summarization

September 30, 2025

• Capital Projects - The Fire Station Project (Fund 340) has spent $846,267.10, or 56.42%
of the $1,500,000.00 budgeted.  $2,500,000.00 was budgeted in FY2025 for this project,
but not fully expended.  A budget amendment will be made in FY2026.

0.00%
10.00%
20.00%
30.00%
40.00%
50.00%
60.00%
70.00%
80.00%
90.00%

100.00%

EXPENDITURES

This report provides a summarization of the budget status after the third month of the 
2025-2026 fiscal year.  At the end of September, the city is 25.00% through the budget 
year (represented by the blue/green line in each graph).  The orange line indicates the 
percentage the budget area is.  Bullet points are provided below the graph for any area 
falling significantly below or above the percentage through the budget year.

The Expenditure and Revenue graphs provide a summary of FY26 Budget to Actual 
detail.
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City of Atkins, Iowa

Unaudited Monthly Report Summarization

September 30, 2025

REVENUES BY FUND

Expenditures
% of Year 

Used
Actual % 
of Budget

Amended 
Amount 

Budgeted Fiscal Activity
Budget 

Remaining

General 25.00% 20.37% $1,355,647.00 $264,687.94 $1,090,959.06

Special Revenues 25.00% 23.71% $609,118.00 $144,451.93 $464,666.07

Tax Increment Finance 25.00% 8.10% $574,582.00 $46,562.09 $528,019.91

Debt Service 25.00% 38.55% $681,998.00 $262,886.84 $419,111.16

Capital Projects 25.00% 3.26% $887,058.00 $28,959.60 $858,098.40

Water 25.00% 14.13% $932,780.00 $131,782.75 $800,997.25

Sewer 25.00% 25.08% $776,000.00 $194,656.89 $581,343.11

$5,817,183.00 $1,073,988.04
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City of Atkins, Iowa

Unaudited Monthly Report Summarization

September 30, 2025

• Debt Service - A transfer from the Sewer Fund to the Debt Service Fund was processed in August for $243,613.75.

This was 35.72% of the $681,998.00 budgeted in Debt Service for Transfers In.
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